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Designflooring 
LooseLay gives you 
the intricate designs 
and durability 
you expect from 
Designflooring but in 
a format that can be 
installed quickly and 
easily in any space.

Its friction grip backing 

secures the floor firmly in 

place, making it a preferred 

alternative to carpet tiles 

and other flooring tiles. 

Designflooring LooseLay is 

4.5mm thick with a 0.55mm 

wear layer.

Designflooring 
LooseLay bietet Ihnen 
die naturgetreuen 
Designs und die 
Beständigkeit, die Sie 
von Designflooring 
erwarten - in einem 
Format, das schnell 
und problemlos in 
jedem Raum verlegt 
werden kann.

Seine wellenförmige, selbst-

ansaugende Rückenkonstruktion 

hält den Belag sicher in seiner 

Position. Deshalb ist er eine 

bevorzugte Alternative zu 

selbstliegenden Teppich- 

und anderen Bodenfliesen. 

Designflooring LooseLay verfügt 

über eine Dicke von 4,5 mm und 

eine 0,55 mm dicke Nutzschicht.

Designflooring 
LooseLay vous donne 
les décors travaillés 
et la durabilité 
que vous attendez 
d’un revêtement 
Designflooring, mais 
dans un format qui 
permet une pose 
facile et rapide, dans 
n’importe quel espace.

Son dossier structuré assure 

la bonne adhérence du 

revêtement qui devient une 

alternative de choix aux dalles 

de moquette et autres dalles de 

sol. Designflooring LooseLay a 

une épaisseur de 4,5mm et une 

couche d’usure de 0,55 mm.

Designflooring 
LooseLay biedt 
realistische designs 
in combinatie met de 
duurzaamheid die u 
u van Designflooring 
verwacht, alleen dan 
in een formaat dat 
snel en eenvoudig 
in elk interieur kan 
worden gelegd.

De steunplaat met frictiegrip 

zorgt ervoor dat de vloer 

stevig op zijn plaats wordt 

gehouden, waardoor het een 

beter alternatief is vergeleken 

met tapijttegels en andere 

vloertegels. Designflooring 

Looselay heeft een dikte van  

4,5 mm en een slijtlaag  

van 0,55 mm.
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Grip Backing
The backing creates a strong bond 
to the subfloor using a combination 

of weight and friction.

Rückenhaftung
Durch das Eigengewicht und 

die Wellenstruktur des Rückens 
haftet der Belag sehr gut auf dem 

Untergrund.

Dossier adhérent 
Envers structuré antidérapant 

neutralisant le déplacement latéral.

Grip Backing 
Deze backing garandeert een 
sterke fixatie op de ondervloer 

vanwege de combinatie van het 
gewicht en het speciale relief op de 

ondezijde.
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Stability Layers
The fibreglass enhanced layer helps the product to 

lay flat and level, increasing dimensional stability and 
mechanical strength.

Stabilisierungsschicht
Die Glasfaser-verstärkte Stabilisierungsschicht sorgt 

dafür, daß das Produkt flach und eben aufliegt.

Couches de stabilisation 
En PVC compact avec voile de verre. Contribue 

à la planéité du produit en accroissant sa stabilité 
dimensionnelle.

Kernlaag 
Deze laag zorgt ervoor dat het product plat en vlak 
ligt door de verbeterde dimensionale stabiliteit en 

mechanische sterkte.
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PU Protective Layer
Our enhanced surface treatment 

provides added protection and 
reduced maintenance.

PU-Schutzschicht
Unsere Beschichtung K Guard+ 
bietet zusätzlichen Schutz und 

erfordert einen geringeren 
Wartungsaufwand.

Vernis PU 
Notre traitement de surface 

procure une protection 
supplémentaire et réduit 

l’entretien.

PU-beschermlaag 
Onze coating zorgt voor extra 

bescherming en minder 
onderhoud.
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Clear PVC Embossed Wear Layer
Protects the floor’s design from wear and tear.

Transparente, strukturierte PVC-
Nutzschicht

Schützt das Bodendesign in hochfrequentierten 
Bereichen vor Abnutzung und verleiht dem 
Produkt eine absolut authentische Struktur.

Couche d’usure en PVC transparent 
Cette couche assure la pérennité du produit et lui 

donne sa texture réaliste unique.

Transparante PVC slijtlaag met reliëf 
Beschermt het design van de vloer 

tegen slijtage als gevolg van intensief verkeer 
en geeft het product tegelijkertijd een unieke, 

realistische structuur.
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High Definition Photographic Layer
Gives every Designflooring product its highly realistic and 

natural appearance.

Hochauflösende Fotoschicht 
Lässt jedes Designflooring Produkt absolut authentisch 

und natürlich wirken.

Film d’impression haute définition 
Confère à chaque produit Designflooring son aspect 

naturel et très réaliste.

Fotografische laag met hoge resolutie 
Geeft elk Designflooringproduct zijn buitengewoon 

realistische en natuurlijke uitstraling.
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Acoustic qualities
Designflooring LooseLay is perfect for projects where you want 
to reduce noise levels (13 dB).

Akustische Eigenschaften
Designflooring LooseLay ist perfekt für Objekte, in denen der 
Trittschall reduziert werden soll (13 dB). 

Qualités acoustiques
Designflooring LooseLay convient parfaitement aux projets 
nécessitant une réduction des niveaux de bruit ambiant  
(13 dB).

Akoestische eigenschappen
Designflooring LooseLay is de perfecte keuze voor projecten 
waarbij u geluidsoverlast wilt beperken (13 dB).

Comfortable underfoot
Our products are softer and warmer underfoot than natural 
wood and stone flooring. With additional cushioning in the 
backing, Designflooring LooseLay is ideal for commercial settings 
where staff are constantly on their feet.

Angenehmes Gehgefühl
Unsere Produkte sind weicher und wärmer als natürliche 
Holz- und Steinböden. Dank zusätzlicher Dämpfung in der 
Rückenschicht ist Designflooring LooseLay ideal für gewerbliche 
Anforderungen mit hoher Stehbelastung.

Confort
Nos produits sont plus souples et plus chauds que les sols en 
bois ou pierre naturels. Grâce à l’effet amortisseur du dossier, 
Designflooring LooseLay est idéal pour les environnements 
commerciaux dans lesquels le personnel est toujours debout.

Voelt comfortabel aan
Onze producten voelen zachter en warmer aan dan vloeren van 
natuurlijk hout en steen. Dankzij de extra absorptielaag in de 
steunplaat is Designflooring LooseLay ideaal voor commerciële 
omgevingen waar het personeel continu op de been is.

Individually replaceable
Should you need to replace a piece, simply lift the damaged 
plank or tile and replace with a new one.

Einzeln austauschbar
Wenn Sie ein Element austauschen müssen, heben Sie einfach 
die beschädigte Planke oder Fliese heraus und ersetzen Sie sie 
mit einer neuen.

Individuellement remplaçable
Vous devez remplacer une dalle ? Soulevez simplement la dalle 
endommagée et remplacez-la par une nouvelle pièce.

Individueel te vervangen
Als u een stuk moet vervangen, haalt u eenvoudig de 
beschadigde plank of tegel weg en legt u een nieuwe neer.

Durable
Designflooring LooseLay is extremely hardwearing. Unlike real 
wood and stone, it won’t splinter, warp or crack.

Strapazierfähig
Designflooring LooseLay ist extrem robust. Anders als Echtholz 
und Naturstein zerbricht, reißt und verzieht es sich nicht.

Durable
Designflooring LooseLay est un produit extrêmement résistant. À 
la différence du bois et de la pierre naturels, il ne risque pas de 
produire des échardes, de se déformer, ni de se fissurer. 

Duurzaam
Designflooring LooseLay heeft een zeer hoge duurzaamheid. In 
tegenstelling tot echt hout en steen, splijt en splintert het niet en 
trekt het ook niet krom.
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Quick and easy to install
All you need is a sound, smooth, dry and dust free subfloor. 
Designflooring LooseLay can be fitted over most existing 
hard floors*.

* Adhesive may be required for some applications, please refer to 
installation instructions.

Schnell und einfach zu verlegen
Sie benötigen lediglich einen ebenen, stabilen, glatten, 
trockenen und staubfreien Unterboden. Designflooring 
LooseLay kann auf den meisten vorhandenen Nutzboden* 
verlegt werden.

* Je nach Anwendungsfall empfiehlt sich eine zusätzliche Arretierung 
im Randbereich, siehe LooseLay Verlegeanleitung.

Installation facile et rapide
Il vous suffit de prévoir un support sain, sec et lisse, sans 
poussière. Designflooring LooseLay se pose sur la plupart des 
sols durs existants*.

* Certaines applications peuvent nécessiter l’utilisation d’un adhésif ; 
veuillez vous reporter à notre guide de pose.. 

Snel en eenvoudig te leggen
Alles wat u nodig hebt, is een egale, gladde, droge en stofvrije 
ondergrond. Designflooring LooseLay kan over de meeste 
bestaande harde vloeren heen worden gelegd*.

* Voor sommige toepassingen kan een vloerlijm nodig zijn; raadpleeg 
hiervoor a.u.b. de leginstructies.

Low maintenance
We use PU technology to ensure that there is no need to apply an 
additional surface treatment following installation. It also works as 
a barrier against scuff marks, stains and fine scratches.

Geringer Pflegeaufwand
Dank K-Guard+ PUR haben Designflooring Beläge einen 
temporären Schutz von Abrieb, Flecken und Kratzern, abhängig 
von der Intensität der Nutzung.

 

Entretien facile
Le produit est protégé par un vernis en polyuréthane, afin de ne 
pas avoir à appliquer un traitement de surface supplémentaire 
après la pose. Cette protection fait également office de barrière 
contre les éraflures, les tâches et les rayures.

Weinig onderhoud
Wij maken gebruik van PU-technologie, die ervoor zorgt dat 
het oppervlak van de vloer na het leggen niet extra behandeld 
hoeft te worden. Dit werkt ook als een barrière tegen slijtplekken, 
vlekken en kleine krasjes.

Realistic designs
Available in contemporary larger scale planks and tiles, 
Designflooring LooseLay is available in a variety of colour 
tones and styles. 

Realistische Designs
Designflooring LooseLay ist in modernen großen Planken 
und Fliesen sowie in einer Vielzahl von Farbtönen und Stilen 
verfügbar.

Décors réalistes
Disponible en grands formats contemporains de dalles et 
lames, Designflooring LooseLay se décline en une variété de 
teintes et de styles.

Realistische designs
Designflooring LooseLay is verkrijgbaar in eigentijdse grotere 
plank- en tegelformaten in een groot aantal verschillende 
tinten en stijlen.

100% recyclable

100 % wiederverwertbar

Recyclable à 100 %

100% recyclebaar



6



7

Designflooring LooseLay

Series One
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The first Designflooring LooseLay series was 
inspired by trends seen in natural wood and 
stone products: distressed and rustic timbers, 
poured concrete and travertine tiles.

Die erste Serie von Designflooring LooseLay 
wurde von Trends inspiriert, die in Produkten 
aus natürlichem Holz und Stein zu sehen 
sind: gealtert wirkendes, rustikales Holz, 
gegossener Beton und Travertinfliesen.

La première série de Designflooring LooseLay 
s’inspire des tendances aux bois et minéraux 
naturels bruts: bois rustiques et vieillis, béton 
et dalles de travertin.

De eerste reeks van Designflooring LooseLay 
was geïnspireerd door de trend naar 
producten van echt hout en natuursteen: 
verweerd en rustiek hout, gietbeton en 
travertintegels.



LLP92 Country Oak
1050,0mm x 250,0mm

LLP104 Rustic Timber
1050,0mm x 250,0mm

LLP101 Traditional Oak
1050,0mm x 250,0mm

LLP105 Vintage Timber
1050,0mm x 250,0mm

LLP102 Heritage Oak
1050,0mm x 250,0mm

LLP106 Antique Timber
1050,0mm x 250,0mm

LLP103 Weathered Timber
1050,0mm x 250,0mm

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

Standard Result

Thickness 4,5 mm

Wear layer 0,55 mm

Surface treatment K-Guard+ PU coating

Guarantee Light industrial
Commercial
Domestic

10 years
12 years
15 years

Bevelled edge No

Standards EN 649 Heterogeneous PVC

Classification EN 685- Light industrial 
EN 685- Commercial
EN 685- Domestic

42: Light industrial general
33: Commercial heavy
23: Domestic heavy

Reaction to fire EN 13501-1
EN ISO 9239-1
EN ISO 11925-2

Bfl-s1
Pass
Pass

Staining resistance EN 423 Class 0

Light fastness EN ISO 105-B02 ≥7

Abrasion resistance EN 660-2 Group T

Dimensional stability EN 434 ≤ 0,10%

Acoustic Impact noise reduction EN ISO 717-2 / EN ISO 140-8 rLw= 13 dB

Electrical behaviour body voltage EN 1815 Pass

Indentation - residual EN 433 ≤ 0,1 mm

Castor chair continuous use EN 425 Pass

Mass per unit area EN 430 7082 g/m2

Thermal conductivity ISO 8302
Suitable for underfloor heating

0,0245 m²K/W
Max 27°C

Slip resistance DIN 51130

DIN 51097

EN 13893

See individual product

See individual product

DS

VOC emission NF EN ISO 1600 A+ (<250 g/m2)

Adhesive Most applications will not require the use of adhesives. However, 
we recommend the use of a tackifier for heavy traffic areas. 

Recycling Suitable

8
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Standard Result

Thickness 4,5 mm

Wear layer 0,55 mm

Surface treatment K-Guard+ PU coating

Guarantee Light industrial
Commercial
Domestic

10 years
12 years
15 years

Bevelled edge No

Standards EN 649 Heterogeneous PVC

Classification EN 685- Light industrial 
EN 685- Commercial
EN 685- Domestic

42: Light industrial general
33: Commercial heavy
23: Domestic heavy

Reaction to fire EN 13501-1
EN ISO 9239-1
EN ISO 11925-2

Bfl-s1
Pass
Pass

Staining resistance EN 423 Class 0

Light fastness EN ISO 105-B02 ≥7

Abrasion resistance EN 660-2 Group T

Dimensional stability EN 434 ≤ 0,10%

Acoustic Impact noise reduction EN ISO 717-2 / EN ISO 140-8 rLw= 13 dB

Electrical behaviour body voltage EN 1815 Pass

Indentation - residual EN 433 ≤ 0,1 mm

Castor chair continuous use EN 425 Pass

Mass per unit area EN 430 7082 g/m2

Thermal conductivity ISO 8302
Suitable for underfloor heating

0,0245 m²K/W
Max 27°C

Slip resistance DIN 51130

DIN 51097

EN 13893

See individual product

See individual product

DS

VOC emission NF EN ISO 1600 A+ (<250 g/m2)

Adhesive Most applications will not require the use of adhesives. However, 
we recommend the use of a tackifier for heavy traffic areas. 

Recycling Suitable
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LLT200 Arizona
610,0mm x 500,0mm

LLT202 Indiana
610,0mm x 500,0mm

LLT201 Colorado
610,0mm x 500,0mm

LLT203 Madison
610,0mm x 500,0mm
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DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 A 10 tiles/3,05m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 A 10 tiles/3,05m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 A 10 tiles/3,05m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 A 10 tiles/3,05m2 rLw = 13 dB
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Designflooring LooseLay

Series Two
Our Series Two wood effect planks reflect the 
trend for delicate oaks, worn wood patterns, 
whilst our Series Two stone designs replicate the 
striking look of natural slate. The collection also 
includes two linear textile patterns for a distinct 
modern look.

Unsere Holzeffektplanken der zweiten Serie 
spiegeln den Trend zu zarter Eiche und 
Holzstrukturen mit Gebrauchsspuren wider, 
während die Steindesigns der zweiten Serie 
sich am Look von Naturschiefer orientieren. 
Die Kollektion umfasst auch zwei lineare 
Textilmuster für einen unverwechselbaren, 
modernen Look.

Nos lames de la deuxième série reflètent la 
tendance aux chênes délicats et aux fils de 
bois patinés. Quant aux dalles de cette série, 
c’est l’aspect très distinctif de l’ardoise naturelle 
qu’elles reproduisent. La collection inclut 
également deux décors linéaires effet textile, 
pour un look résolument moderne.

Onze tweede reeks houten planken is 
gebaseerd op de trend naar verfijnd eikenhout 
en versleten houtpatronen, terwijl onze tweede 
reeks steeneffecten de karakteristieke uitstraling 
van natuurlijk leisteen heeft. De collectie omvat 
ook twee lineaire textielpatronen voor een 
bijzondere moderne uitstraling.



Standard Result

Thickness 4,5 mm

Wear layer 0,55 mm

Surface treatment K-Guard+ PU coating

Guarantee Light industrial
Commercial
Domestic

10 years
12 years
15 years

Bevelled edge No

Standards EN 649 Heterogeneous PVC

Classification EN 685- Light industrial 
EN 685- Commercial
EN 685- Domestic

42: Light industrial general
33: Commercial heavy
23: Domestic heavy

Reaction to fire EN 13501-1
EN ISO 9239-1
EN ISO 11925-2

Bfl-s1
Pass
Pass

Staining resistance EN 423 Class 0

Light fastness EN ISO 105-B02 ≥7

Abrasion resistance EN 660-2 Group T

Dimensional stability EN 434 ≤ 0,10%

Acoustic Impact noise reduction EN ISO 717-2 / EN ISO 140-8 rLw= 13 dB

Electrical behaviour body voltage EN 1815 Pass

Indentation - residual EN 433 ≤ 0,1 mm

Castor chair continuous use EN 425 Pass

Mass per unit area EN 430 7082 g/m2

Thermal conductivity ISO 8302
Suitable for underfloor heating

0,0245 m²K/W
Max 27°C

Slip resistance DIN 51130

DIN 51097

EN 13893

See individual product

See individual product

DS

VOC emission NF EN ISO 1600 A+ (<250 g/m2)

Adhesive Most applications will not require the use of adhesives. However, 
we recommend the use of a tackifier for heavy traffic areas. 

Recycling Suitable

14

LLP93 Dover
1050,0mm x 250,0mm 

LLP97 Winchester
1050,0mm x 250,0mm 

LLP94 Newport
1050,0mm x 250,0mm 

LLP99 Hudson
1050,0mm x 250,0mm 

LLP95 Ashland
1050,0mm x 250,0mm 

LLP96 Salem
1050,0mm x 250,0mm 
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DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB
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Standard Result

Thickness 4,5 mm

Wear layer 0,55 mm

Surface treatment K-Guard+ PU coating

Guarantee Light industrial
Commercial
Domestic

10 years
12 years
15 years

Bevelled edge No

Standards EN 649 Heterogeneous PVC

Classification EN 685- Light industrial 
EN 685- Commercial
EN 685- Domestic

42: Light industrial general
33: Commercial heavy
23: Domestic heavy

Reaction to fire EN 13501-1
EN ISO 9239-1
EN ISO 11925-2

Bfl-s1
Pass
Pass

Staining resistance EN 423 Class 0

Light fastness EN ISO 105-B02 ≥7

Abrasion resistance EN 660-2 Group T

Dimensional stability EN 434 ≤ 0,10%

Acoustic Impact noise reduction EN ISO 717-2 / EN ISO 140-8 rLw= 13 dB

Electrical behaviour body voltage EN 1815 Pass

Indentation - residual EN 433 ≤ 0,1 mm

Castor chair continuous use EN 425 Pass

Mass per unit area EN 430 7082 g/m2

Thermal conductivity ISO 8302
Suitable for underfloor heating

0,0245 m²K/W
Max 27°C

Slip resistance DIN 51130

DIN 51097

EN 13893

See individual product

See individual product

DS

VOC emission NF EN ISO 1600 A+ (<250 g/m2)

Adhesive Most applications will not require the use of adhesives. However, 
we recommend the use of a tackifier for heavy traffic areas. 

Recycling Suitable
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LLT206 Georgia
610,0mm x 500,0mm 

LLT207 Texas
610,0mm x 500,0mm 

LLT204 Pennsylvania
610,0mm x 500,0mm 

LLT205 Nevada
610,0mm x 500,0mm 
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DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 A 10 tiles/3,05m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 A 10 tiles/3,05m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 A 10 tiles/3,05m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 A 10 tiles/3,05m2 rLw = 13 dB
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Designflooring LooseLay

Series Three
Our Designflooring LooseLay Series Three 
collection includes popular pale and warm 
oak tones, fashionable rustics and deep 
greys. 

Unsere Designflooring LooseLay Kollektion 
der dritten Serie umfasst beliebte helle und 
warme Eichentöne, trendig-rustikale Designs 
und tiefe Grautöne.

Notre troisième série de Designflooring 
LooseLay inclut les teintes pâles et chaudes du 
chêne, les décors rustiques tendance et les 
gris profonds.

Onze derde reeks van Designflooring 
LooseLay bestaat uit populaire lichte en 
warme eiken tinten, stijlvolle rustieke tinten en 
diepgrijze tinten.
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LLP108 Providence
1050,0mm x 250,0mm 

LLP113 Cambridge
1050,0mm x 250,0mm 

LLP109 Stamford
1050,0mm x 250,0mm 

LLP111 Boston
1050,0mm x 250,0mm 

LLP110 Burlington
1050,0mm x 250,0mm 

LLP112 Hartford
1050,0mm x 250,0mm 
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Standard Result

Thickness 4,5 mm

Wear layer 0,55 mm

Surface treatment K-Guard+ PU coating

Guarantee Light industrial
Commercial
Domestic

10 years
12 years
15 years

Bevelled edge No

Standards EN 649 Heterogeneous PVC

Classification EN 685- Light industrial 
EN 685- Commercial
EN 685- Domestic

42: Light industrial general
33: Commercial heavy
23: Domestic heavy

Reaction to fire EN 13501-1
EN ISO 9239-1
EN ISO 11925-2

Bfl-s1
Pass
Pass

Staining resistance EN 423 Class 0

Light fastness EN ISO 105-B02 ≥7

Abrasion resistance EN 660-2 Group T

Dimensional stability EN 434 ≤ 0,10%

Acoustic Impact noise reduction EN ISO 717-2 / EN ISO 140-8 rLw= 13 dB

Electrical behaviour body voltage EN 1815 Pass

Indentation - residual EN 433 ≤ 0,1 mm

Castor chair continuous use EN 425 Pass

Mass per unit area EN 430 7082 g/m2

Thermal conductivity ISO 8302
Suitable for underfloor heating

0,0245 m²K/W
Max 27°C

Slip resistance DIN 51130

DIN 51097

EN 13893

See individual product

See individual product

DS

VOC emission NF EN ISO 1600 A+ (<250 g/m2)

Adhesive Most applications will not require the use of adhesives. However, 
we recommend the use of a tackifier for heavy traffic areas. 

Recycling Suitable

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB

DIN 51130 DIN 51097 Box Quantity Acoustic

R10 B 12 planks/3,15m2 rLw = 13 dB
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Installing Designflooring LooseLay
Acclimatisation
At least 48 hours prior to installation, Designflooring LooseLay must be removed from packaging, 
unstacked and allowed to acclimatise in the room where the installation is to take place. Room 
temperature should be kept between 18°C - 29°C.

Subfloor Preparation
Subfloor preparation must comply with the applicable National Standards and Building Codes for 
the installation of Resilient Flooring. Ask your local specialist.

Installation
Before starting the installation remove all debris or dust and clean the floor. Designflooring 
LooseLay can be installed on any subfloor that is flat, level, smooth and dry using one of the 
following options:

1. Loose lay – fitted ‘tightly’ to the wall and each other using a suitable tackifier or pressure 
sensitive adhesive around the edge of the room and at thresholds.

2. With tackifier adhesive – for large areas or areas with heavy traffic or high temperature variations, 
we recommend installing Designflooring LooseLay with a full coverage of tackifier or pressure 
sensitive adhesive, again fitting Designflooring LooseLay tightly to the wall and each other.

For our detailed installation instructions, please visit www.designflooring.com

Poser Designflooring LooseLay
Acclimatation
Déballez le produit Designflooring LooseLay au moins 48 heures avant la pose et laissez-le s’acclimater, non empilé, 
à la pièce dans laquelle la pose aura lieu. La température de la pièce doit être maintenue entre 18°C et 29°C.

Préparation du support
Nous vous recommandons de vous référer aux documents suivants DTU 53.2 - Pose des revêtements 
PVC; DTU 57.1 - Planchers surélevés (à libre accès) - Eléments constitutifs - Exécution; Cahier n°3634 - 
CPT Exécutions des enduits de sols intérieurs pour la pose de revêtement de sol - Travaux neufs; Cahier 
n°3635 - CPT Exécutions des enduits de sols intérieurs pour la pose de revêtement de sol - Rénovation; 
Cahier n°3578 - CPT Chapes fluides à base de sulfate de calcium. 

Pose
Le revêtement de sol Designflooring LooseLay peut être posé à l’intérieur de tout bâtiment, dès lors que 
le support a été préparé conformément au DTU 53.2 et au DTU 57.1 s’il s’agit de planchers surélevés. 

1. Pose libre: les lames et dalles se posent fermement serrées les unes contre les autres et le long du 
mur. Nous conseillons l’utilisation d’une colle poissante ou d’un produit de maintien sur le périmètre 
de la pièce et au niveau des seuils.

2. Pose avec colle poissante: pour les surfaces plus grandes, en cas de passage intense ou d’importantes 
variations de températures, nous recommandons de poser Designflooring LooseLay à l’aide d’une 
colle poissante sur toute la surface; là aussi, posez les lames et dalles fermement serrées les unes 
contre les autres et le long du mur.

Pour des instructions de pose détaillées, consultez www.designflooring.fr

Verlegen von Designflooring LooseLay
Anpassung an das Raumklima
Designflooring LooseLay muss mindestens 48 Stunden vor der Verlegung aus der Verpackung 
genommen, entstapelt und in dem Raum aufbewahrt werden, in dem es verlegt werden soll. 
Die raumklimatischen Bedingungen müssen der DIN 18365 entsprechen: mind. 15° C Unter- 
grundtemperatur, mind. 18° C Raumlufttemperatur und max. 65% rel. Luftfeuchtigkeit haben. 

Vorbereitung des Untergrunds
Die Untergründe müssen der DIN 18365 entsprechen und sauber, eben, rissfrei, fest, trocken und 
staubfrei sein.

Verlegung
Alle vorhandenen Böden müssen fest mit dem Untergrund verbunden sein bzw. bei “schwimmender” 
Verlegung fest aufliegen.  

1. Alle Risse und Fugen müssen fachgerecht geschlossen werden. Auf Restfeuchtigkeit und evtl. 
nachstossende Feuchtigkeit muss geachtet werden. 

2. Vor der Verlegung von Looselay müssen hafttrennende Schichten sowie Rückstände von Reinigungs- 
und Pflegemitteln entfernt werden. Designflooring Looselay kann in Innenräumen grundsätzlich lose, 
ohne Verklebung oder sonstige Arretierung verlegt werden. In Zonen mit hoher Beanspruchung 
empfehlen wir den Einsatz eines doppelseitigen, vom Hersteller empfohlenen Klebebandes, das im 
Randbereich appliziert und mit dem Belag kräftig angerollt wird. Alternativ kann ein streifenförmig 
aufgetragener Rutschhemmer / Tackifier aufgetragen werden. 

Für detaillierte Verlegeanweisungen besuchen Sie bitte www.designflooring.de

Designflooring LooseLay leggen
Acclimatisatie
Designflooring LooseLay moet minimal 48 uur vòòr installatie uit de verpakking worden genomen 
en in de ruimte van installatie worden uitgespreid. Aan de condities conform DIN 18365 (Duitsland) 
inzake het binnenklimaat moet absoluut worden voldaan: min. 15° C bodemtemperatuur, min. 18° C 
kamertemperatuur en max. 65 % relatieve lucht-vochtigheid. 

Voorbereiding van de ondergrond
De ondergrond moet conform DIN 18365 voorbereid zijn en stevig, glad, onbeschadigd, schoon, droog en 
stofvrij zijn voordat de LooseLay-vloer wordt gelegd.   

Installatie
Alle reeds aanwezige vloerbedekkingsmaterialen moeten vast aan de ondergrond verbonden zijn, en bij 
„zwevende“ installatie goed vast liggen.

1. Alle barsten en naden moeten zijn opgevuld en de vloer moet voor iedere 3 meter tot op 3 mm 
waterpas zijn. De vloer moet een vochtigheidsgehalte van minder dan 75% RV hebben. 

2. Vòòr het plaatsen van LooseLay moeten losse verf- of andere deklagen, alswel onderhouds- en  
reinigingsmiddelen worden verwijderd. Designflooring LooseLay kan in binnenruimtes meestal los, 
zonder lijmen of andere hulpmiddelen worden geplaatst. In gebieden waar intensief loopverkeer 
plaatsvindt bevelen wij het gebruik van een “fixeer” lijm aan. Bij installatie op Vloeren met toegang 
tot ondergrond (voor bijvoorbeeld kabels en leidingen) bevelen wij dubbelzijdig PVC-plakband aan in 
een 4x4 meter rasterpatroon, wat met een roller goed gewalst dient te worden. 

Voor uitgebreide leginstructies bezoek www.designflooring.nl
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Taking care of Designflooring LooseLay
Routine Maintenance

• Designflooring LooseLay has a protective PU surface, which helps to protect the floor and eliminates the 
need to strip and seal after installation.

• Regular cleaning with a pH neutral cleaner such as Designflooring Clean will help keep your floor at its best.

• Over time high traffic may cause dulling to occur. To restore the appearance and durability of your floor, 
strip the floor using the Designflooring Remove solution, rinse the floor with water and seal, using the 
Designflooring Refresh sealer.

Repair
Designflooring LooseLay is not only quick and easy to fit, but in a situation where you may need to replace a 
damaged plank or tile, it’s just as easy to replace a piece as it is to fit it in the first place.

Pflege von Designflooring LooseLay
Laufende Reinigung und Pflege

• Designflooring LooseLay verfügt dank K-Guard+ über einen temporären Oberflächenschutz vor Abrieb, 
Flecken und Kratzern, abhängig von der Intensität der Nutzung. 

• Für die tägliche Reinigung empfehlen wir den Designflooring Unterhaltsreiniger, der dazu beiträgt, dass 
das Aussehen Ihres Bodens optimal bewahrt bleibt.

• Bei hoher Belastung und intensiver Beanspruchung empfehlen wir den Designflooring Grundreiniger. Nach 
Neutralisierung mit ausreichend viel Wasser wird anschliessend mit der Designflooring Mattpflege neu eingepflegt. 

Reparatur
Designflooring LooseLay lässt sich nicht nur schnell und problemlos verlegen. Wenn Sie eine beschädigte Planke 
oder Fliese ersetzen müssen, lässt sich ein Element genauso einfach austauschen, wie es sich zuerst verlegen ließ.

Entretien de Designflooring LooseLay
Entretien régulier

• Designflooring LooseLay est doté d’un vernis protecteur en polyuréthane qui non seulement aide à 
protéger le sol, mais élimine également le besoin de métallisation après l’installation.

• Entretenez régulièrement votre sol à l’aide d’un produit nettoyant au PH neutre tel que le produit 
Designflooring Clean, qui aide à conserver l’aspect de votre sol.

• Avec le temps, le passage intense peut ternir le sol. Pour restaurer l’aspect et la durabilité du sol, décapez 
à l’aide de la solution Designflooring Remove, rincez à l’eau claire et protégez à nouveau votre sol à l’aide 
du produit Designflooring Refresh.

Réparation
Designflooring LooseLay n’est pas seulement rapide et facile à poser, mais très facile à remplacer 
partiellement, lorsqu’une ou plusieurs lames ou dalles individuelles sont endommagées, et le remplacement 
se fait aussi facilement que la pose initiale.

Verzorging van Designflooring LooseLay
Terugkerend onderhoud

• Designflooring LooseLay heeft een beschermende PU-bovenlaag, die de vloer helpt beschermen en 
waardoor de vloer na het leggen niet gestript of geseald hoeft te worden.

• Regelmatig schoonmaken met een pH-neutraal reinigingsmiddel, zoals Designflooring 
Routineschoonmaak, helpt om uw vloer mooi te houden.

• Na verloop van tijd kan de vloer door intensief loopverkeer doffer worden. Om het uiterlijk en de 
duurzaamheid van uw vloer te herstellen, stript u de vloer met Designflooring Stripper, neemt u de vloer 
af met water, en sealt u de vloer met de sealer Designflooring Frisser.

Repareren
Designflooring LooseLay is niet alleen snel en eenvoudig te leggen, maar als u een beschadigde plank of tegel 
moet vervangen gaat dat net zo gemakkelijk.

Visit us online where you can
View the entire range of Designflooring at www.designflooring.com

• Browse floors by wood or stone effect

• Look at product specifications

• Find tools and resources to help you choose the right floor

• Order brochures and samples

Download the Product Selector App:
• The free Product Selector App for iPad showcases more than 150 wood and stone designs from our  

product portfolio including full technical specifications

• Search ‘Designflooring Product Selector’ on the App Store

Besuchen Sie uns online
Sehen Sie sich die gesamte Kollektion unter www.designflooring.de an

• Finden Sie den passenden Boden mit Holz- oder Steinoptik

• Schauen Sie sich die kompletten Produktspezifikationen an

• Sie finden Hilfestellungen zur Wahl des passenden Bodenbelags

• Bestellen Sie Broschüren und Muster

Laden Sie die Product Selector App herunter:
• Die kostenlose Product Selector App für das iPad zeigt mehr als 150 Holz- und Steindesigns aus unserem 

Produktangebot, einschließlich umfassender technischer Daten

• Suchen Sie nach der App „Designflooring Product Selector“ im App-Store

Visitez nous en ligne
Pour découvrir la gamme complète sur le site www.designflooring.fr

• Rechercher un sol par style (bois ou pierre)

• Consulter les spécifications du produit

• Trouver des outils et des ressources pour choisir le bon sol

• Commander des brochures et des échantillons

Télécharger l’app Product Selector
• L’app gratuite Product Selector pour iPad présente plus de 150 designs bois et minéraux, ainsi que les 

spécifications techniques complètes

• Rechercher ‘Designflooring Product Selector’ dans l’App Store

Bezoek ons online
Bekijk het complete assortiment op www.designflooring.nl

• Zoek naar vloeren op hout- of steeneffect

• Lees de productspecificaties

• Gebruik tools en andere bronnen om u met de keuze van de juiste vloer te helpen

• Bestel brochures en stalen

Download de Product Selector App:
• De gratis Product Selector App voor iPads bevat meer dan 150 hout- en steeneffecten uit onze portfolio 

met producten, inclusief alle technische gegevens

• Zoek naar ‘Designflooring Product Selector App’ in de App Store
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